Synthesis, Structure, and Reactivity of 13- and 14-Vertex Carboranes
Jian Zhang and Zuowei Xie*
Department of Chemistry and State Key Laboratory of Synthetic Chemistry, The Chinese University of Hong Kong, Shatin, New
Territories, Hong Kong, People’s Republic of China
CONSPECTUS: Carboranes are a class of polyhedral boron
hydride clusters in which one or more of the BH vertices are
replaced by CH units. Their chemistry has been dominated by
12-vertex carboranes for over half a century. In contrast,

summarizes these recent developments in the synthesis,
structure, and reactivity of 13- and 14-vertex carboranes.
Their numbering systems and color codes are illustrated in
Chart 1.
■ 13-VERTEX CARBORANES
Synthesis and Characterization
13-Vertex closo-carboranes can be prepared by reaction of CAd
12-vertex nido-carborane dianions with dihaloboranes via a [12
+ 1] protocol. Treatment of [7,8-(CH2)3-7,8-C2B10H10]-
[Na2(THF)x], [7,8-Me2Si(CH2)2-7,8-C2B10H10][Na2(THF)x],
or [7,8-(CH2)4-7,8-C2B10H10][Na2(THF)x] with HBBr2·SMe2
in toluene afforded CAd 13-vertex closo-carboranes 1,2-(CH2)3-
1,2-C2B11H11,
9 1,2-Me2Si(CH2)2−1,2-C2B11H11,
10 or 1,2-
(CH2)4-1,2-C2B11H11
11 in about 40% isolated yields (Scheme
1).
Mono-B-substituted 13-vertex closo-carboranes 3-R-1,2-
(CH2)3-1,2-C2B11H10 [R = Ph, (Z)-EtCHC(Et),
(E)-tBuCHCH],9 3-Ph-1,2-(CH2)4-1,2-C2B11H10,
11 and 3-
Ph-1,2-o-C6H4(CH2)2-1,2-C2B11H10
12 were synthesized in the
same manner using RBX2 (X = Cl, Br) as capping agents.
CAd 13-vertex closo-carboranes have a henicosahedral cage
geometry with one trapezoidal C2B2 open face, and thus, the
cage C atoms are less connected. A typical structure is shown in
Figure 1. The Ccage−Ccage distances are much shorter than those
observed in other carboranes (Table 1), and diagnostically, the
13C NMR signals of cage carbons are significantly downfield
shifted to about 140 ppm (Table 2). Most of CAd 13-vertex
closo-carboranes without B-substituents exhibit similar 11B
NMR spectra spanning a narrow range 5 to −2 ppm in a
1:5:5 pattern (Figure 2).
13-Vertex closo-carboranes without a C,C′-linkage were also
prepared. 1,2-Me2Si(CH2)2-1,2-C2B11H11 undergoes facile
desilylation on silica gel to afford 1,2-Me2-1,2-C2B11H11.
10 It
does not degrade to a 12-vertex carborane in solution but
isomerizes upon heating to its CAp isomer, 1,6-Me2-1,6-
C2B11H11 (Scheme 2). This result suggests that the C,C′-
linkage does not have any obvious effects on the stability of 13-
vertex closo-carboranes and that the CAp isomer is
thermodynamically more stable than its CAd one. These
results support our earlier assumption that the reducing power
of nido-carborane dianions plays a critical role in the synthesis
of supercarboranes. The role of C,C′-linkage is to lock the two
cage carbon atoms in ortho-positions during the reduction,
leading to the formation of CAd nido-carborane dianions with
lower reducing power, which facilitates the capitation reaction
to yield 13-vertex closo-carboranes.
Electrophilic Substitution
Treatment of 1,2-(CH2)3-1,2-C2B11H11 with excess MeI, Br2, or
I2 in the presence of AlCl3 generated hexa-substituted 13-vertex
closo-carboranes 8,9,10,11,12,13-X6-1,2-(CH2)3-1,2-C2B11H5 (X
= Me, Br, I; Scheme 3).9 Similar to the 12-vertex carboranes,

lengths. This radical species exhibits an EPR signal with g =
1.994 at room temperature, which is similar to that observed in
Chart 1. Numbering System and Color Code in 13- and 14-
Vertex closo-Clusters
Scheme 1. Synthesis of CAd 13-Vertex closo-Carboranes
Figure 1. Molecular structure of 1,2-(CH2)3-1,2-C2B11H11.
Accounts of Chemical Research Article
dx.doi.org/10.1021/ar500091h | Acc. Chem. Res. 2014, 47, 1623−16331624
CB11Me12·.
13 It can be viewed as [2n + 3] system that is an
intermediate between the two well-established and abundant
[2n + 2] and [2n + 4] systems. Cyclic voltammetry of 1,2-
(CH2)3-1,2-C2B11H11 shows stepwise two-electron reduction,
with the first wave reversible and the second quasi-reversible
(Figure 4). It is noteworthy that the corresponding 12-vertex
carborane 1,2-(CH2)3-1,2-C2B10H10 only undergoes a simulta-
n e o u s two - e l e c t r o n r e d u c t i o n t o g i v e n i d o -
[(CH2)3C2B10H10]
2−.15 These results suggest that larger cages
may enhance the stability of clusters with [2n+3] framework
electrons.
Two-Electron Reduction
13-Vertex closo-carboranes are readily reduced to the
corresponding nido-carborane dianions by excess group 1
Table 1. Cage C−C Bond Lengths (Å) in CAd Carboranes R2C2BnHn (n = 11, 12)
14-vertex closo-
R2 13-vertex closo- 13-vertex nido- 2,3-isomer 2,8-isomer
(CH2)3 1.421(3) 1.529(8) 1.608(4) 1.599(3)
Me2Si(CH2)2 1.439(3) 1.568(6) 1.648(3) 1.663(5)
(CH2)4 1.425(4) 1.622(3)
o-C6H4(CH2)2 1.427(2) 1.553(5) 1.594(4)
Me2 1.421(5) 1.556(11)
Table 2. 13C Chemical Shifts of Cage Carbons in Carboranes R2C2BnHn (n = 10−12)a
R2 12-vertex closo- 13-vertex closo- 13-vertex nidob 14-vertex closo-
(CH2)3 84.0 136.4 16.0 72.3 (2,3-) 90.0 (2,8-)
Me2Si(CH2)2 87.5 144.5 11.2 76.2 (2,3-) 90.9 (2,8-)
(CH2)4 73.2 142.5 10.3 66.0 (2,3-) 78.4 (2,8-)
o-C6H4(CH2)2 71.2 138.9 9.2 65.0 (2,3-)
Me2 73.5 140.7 (1,2-) 7.3 (1,2-) 77.7 (2,8-)c
120.6, 83.2 (1,6-) 44.4, 35.7 (1,6-) 63.7 (2,4-) 78.6 (2,9-)
aIn CDCl3, in units of ppm. Numbers in parentheses refer to the cage carbon positions of the compounds. bIn d5-pyridine.
cIn CD2Cl2.
Figure 2. Stick presentation of chemical shifts and relative intensities
of 11B{1H} spectra of (CH2)3C2BnHn (n = 10−12).
Scheme 2. Synthesis of CAd and CAp 13-Vertex closo-
Carboranes without C,C′-Linkage
Scheme 3. Electrophilic Substitution Reaction of 1,2-(CH2)3-
1,2-C2B11H11
Figure 3. Stick presentation of chemical shifts and relative intensities
of 11B{1H} spectra of 8,9,10,11,12,13-X6-1,2-(CH2)3-1,2-C2B11H5. The
solid and hollow lines represent the BH and BX vertices, respectively.
Scheme 4. One-Electron Reduction of 1,2-(CH2)3-1,2-
C2B11H11
Figure 4. Cyclic voltammetry of 1,2-(CH2)3-1,2-C2B11H11. Repro-
duced with permission from ref 14. Copyright 2007 American
Chemical Society
Accounts of Chemical Research Article
dx.doi.org/10.1021/ar500091h | Acc. Chem. Res. 2014, 47, 1623−16331625
metals. Treatment of 1,2-(CH2)3-1,2-C2B11H11, 3-Ph-1,2-
(CH2)3-1,2-C2B11H10, 1,2-Me2Si(CH2)2-1,2-C2B11H11, 1,2-
(CH2)4-1,2-C2B11H11, 1,2-o-C6H4(CH2)2-1,2-C2B11H11, or 1,2-
Me2-1,2-C2B11H11 with excess Na metal in THF afforded 13-
vertex [1,2-(CH2)3-1,2-C2B11H11][Na2(THF)4],
9 [3-Ph-1,2-